tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts. It is likewise true that the influence exerted by the appraiser's assumptions on the estimated property value
increases, the more distant the scheduled completion date is.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, simplified assumptions were made below in order to present possible changes.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to a change in rental income (for the purposes of this model,
defined as sustainable (reversionary) rent) and yield. It is based on a representative selection of the Group portfolio of
investment properties that contains the highest-value investment properties, that are in Austria 2, in Germany 10 and
Eastern Europe 13 properties. In total the market value of these 25 investment properties amounts to € 2.296 m and
represents 52.3 % of the total investment property portfolio.

  Change in sustainable rent of

Change in yield (in %

of initial yield)

+10% +5% 0% – 5% – 10%

– 10% 20.3% 16.2% 12.1% 8.0% 4.0%

– 5% 13.3% 9.5% 5.8% 2.0% – 1.8%

0% 7.0% 3.5% 0.0% – 3.5% – 7.0%

+5% 1.6% – 1.6% – 4.9% – 8.2% – 11.5%

+10% – 3.6% – 6.6% – 9.7% – 12.8% – 15.8%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 85

The scenarios show that a change in the gross rental income has a minor effect on the fair values while a change of
yield has a significant effect on the fair values. For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity
of the fair value to an increase or decrease in the calculated outstanding development and construction costs. It is based
on the development projects under construction in Germany.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value +5% +10%

Outstanding capital expenditures 175.0 184.7 194.4 204.2 213.9

Fair values 208.8 199.1 189.4 179.6 169.9

Changes to initial value 10.3% 5.1% 0.0% – 5.1% – 10.3%

The calculated scenarios indicate that currently a change in the outstanding investment costs has a proportional effect
on the fair values. This relationship however is only a current snap-shot at at the balance sheet date, as the book values
as of the reporting date are approximately below the expected outstanding investment costs. As the stage of completion
advances, the effect will become less because the ratio of the outstanding investment costs to the invested capital grad-
ually declines.

Taxes
All companies with property holdings are subject to local income tax on both rental income and capital gains in their

[…]

forward rates). This represents level 2 of the fair value hierarchy in accordance with IFRS 7.27A.

38.   Risks from financial instruments

Interest rate risk
Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically result from long-term loans and interest rate derivatives (Swaps,

Caps, Floors) and relate to the amount of future interest payments (for variable interest instruments) and to the fair
value of the financial instrument (for fixed rate instruments). A mix of long-term fixed-rate and floating-rate loans is
used to reduce the interest rate risk. In the case of floating-rate loans, derivative financial instruments (interest rate caps,
interest rate floors and interest rate swaps) are also used to hedge the cash-flow risk of interest rate changes arising from
hedged items.

The following analysis shows the effects of a change in interest rates by 100 basis points on profit and loss and equity.
The analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates, remain constant:

€ 1,000 Gain (+)/loss (-) through profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

  at 100 bps until 100 bps at 100 bps until 100 bps

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31.12.2012

Variable rate instruments (interest) – 27,410 27,410 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (interest) 16,365 – 12,519 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (valuation) 13,870 – 9,373 29,149 – 15,604

  2,824 5,518 29,149 – 15,604

31.12.2011

Variable rate instruments (interest) – 27,019 27,019 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (interest) 20,817 – 20,817 0 0

Derivative financial instruments (valuation) 14,327 – 15,234 38,695 – 39,956

  8,125 – 9,032 38,695 – 39,956

Variable rate instruments contain variable rate financial liabilities, loans and receivables from financing, not taking
into account hedge relationships. In the case of derivative financial instruments, an interest rate change gives rise to a
component recognised in profit or loss (interest, valuation of fair value derivatives and ineffective portions of cash flow
hedge valuation) and to the change in value of cash flow hedges recognised in equity.

Currency risk
Currency risks result from rental income and rental receivables denominated in BGN, CZK, HRK, HUF, PLN, RON and

RSD. This foreign currency rental income is secured by linking the rental payments to EUR and USD, so that no major